OFFICIAL FILE COPY

CLEREK OF THE BOARD
OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA MEMORAN DU M

Date:

To:

From:

Subject:

June 3, 2008

Honorable Chairman Bruno A. Barreiro Agenda Item No. 8(R)(1)(B)
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

o i Resolution No. R-666-08

Change Order No. 1 fof tion of #6-Inch High Density Polyethylene (SDR-9) and12-
Inch Ductile Iron Force Main at Bear Cut Channel Between Key Biscayne and Virginia Key
Contract No. S-742, to Metro Equipment Service, Inc., increasing the contract amount by
$302,472.31 and granting a time éxtension of 253 days

RECOMMENDATION

The attached Change Order No. 1 on a contract between Metro Equipment Service, Inc. and Miami-Dade
County has been prepared by the Miami-Dade Water and Sewer Department (WASD) and is
recommended for approval. This change order provides for an increase in the contract amount by
$302,472.31 for a new total contract amount of $2,219,423.66, and granting a time extension of 253 days

for a new contract time of 451 days.

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 1

SCOPE

PROJECT NAME: . )
Installation of 16-Inch H.D.P.E. (SDR-9) and12-Inch D.l. Force Main at
Bear Cut Channel Between Key Biscayne and Virginia Key

PROJECT NO: N/A

CONTRACT NO: S-742

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: The project consists of replacing an existing 12-inch diameter cast iron

force main with a new 16-inch diameter force main across the Bear Cut
Channel between Key Biscayne and Virginia Key, in Miami-Dade County,
Florida. This project is necessary since the existing force main has been
exposed to inclement weather, including salt water, and this has caused
the cast iron pipe to corrode.

The work also includes, but is not limited to the following: furnishing and
installing all material necessary for a directional drill of 16-inch diameter
high density poly ethylene (HDPE-SDR9) pipe and fittings under the Bear
Cut Channel, 12-inch diameter ductile iron pipe and fittings and air release
valve assemblies; making a connection to an existing 12-inch diameter
force main with a tapping -sleeve and valve; removal and disposal of
existing 12-inch diameter ductile iron force main under the Rickenbacker
Causeway; cleaning and testing the main; clearing and grubbing, tree
removal, and relocation or replacement along the trench route; removal
and relocation of an existing chain link fence; temporary and permanent
pavement repairs, concrete sidewalk, and curb and gutter restoration;
traffic control; and any other appurtenant and miscellaneous items and
work for a complete project. '



Honorable Chairman Bruno A. Barreiro
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

Page 2

PROJECT LOCATION:
PRIMARY COMMISSION
DISTRICT:

USING & MANAGING
DEPARTMENT:

It is the intent of WASD to obtain a completely functional, and satisfactory
installation under this project, and any items of labor, equipment or
materials which may be reasonably assumed as necessary to accomplish
this end shall be supplied whether or not they are specifically shown on the
plans or stated herein. The contractor shall provide all sheeting, shoring,
bracing and all other labor, material or equipment required to preciude
damage to, or loss of functionality of, any existing facility or system.

Bear Cut Channel bétween Key Biscayne and Virginia Key, FL
District 7 Carlos A. Gimenez

Miami-Dade Water and Sewer Department

FISCAL IMPACT / FUNDING SOURCE

CHANGE ORDER FUNDING
SOURCE:

PTP FUNDING:
GOB FUNDING:

CHANGE ORDER
DESCRIPTION:

MONETARY
JUSTIFICATION:

WASD Bonds Sold and Wastewater Connection Charges
No
No

This is a change order for an increase of $302,472.31 in the contract
amount and a time extension of 253 days. For complete descriptions see
the Monetary and Time Justifications.

One of the bid items called for the removal of an existing 12-inch sewer
pipeline which is attached to the underside of Bear Cut Bridge along the
Rickenbacker Causeway. During the course of construction, WASD
obtained approval for the 20-Year Consumptive Use Permit (CUP). One of
the requirements of the permit is the implementation of a reclaimed water
program which provides service to golf courses and other facilities such as
those present in Key Biscayne.

After analyzing the conditions, WASD has determined that by rehabilitating
the existing sewer pipeline, a segment of the pipe could be made available
for water reuse which is a requirement of the 20-year CUP. This method
involves inserting a resin impregnated fiberglass liner through the existing
pipe and curing it in place. The cured-in-place line method is a cost
effective solution which increases the service life of the existing pipeline
with minimal inconvenience to the ongoing public activities in Key Biscayne
and Virginia Key, while providing a link to the reclaimed water system. The
total cost of rehabilitating the existing sewer pipeline by the method
described above is $301,555.45.

Due to a scrivener's error made during the approval process for this
contract, the contract amount presented to the Board for approval was
entered as $1,916,951.35. The actual estimated amount bid was
$1,917,868.21 which was reflected in the executed contract documents. To
correct the scrivener’s error, a total of $916.86 is being requested on this
Change Order to be placed in the contract’s dedicated account in order for

7



Honorable Chairman Bruno A. Barreiro
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

Page 3

TIME JUSTIFICATION:

the account to equal the standard 3 percent of the contract’s subtotal.

After the project was bid, but prior to the start of the contract, the Public
Works Department (PWD) requested that the contractor construct a bike
ramp on Key Biscayne over the pipeline to accommodate the public. As a
result of inter-departmental cooperation, it was decided that the
construction of a bike ramp was the best and safest way to accommodate
bike riders on Key Biscayne. The contractor retained the services of an
engineering firm to design the ramp and had to prepare and submit a
revised Maintenance of Traffic Plan (M.O.T.) to PWD for approval. The
process of obtaining approval on the revised M.O.T. resulted in a delay of
106 days. WASD authorized an 18 day time extension from the contract's
Time Allowance Account leaving no time available in the Time Allowance
Account. WASD is requesting a non-compensable time extension for the
remaining 88 days regarding this particular delay.

WASD initiated negotiations with the contractor to determine the cost of
rehabilitating the existing sewer pipeline prior to the original contract
completion date. In anticipation of the time necessary for the Change
Order to complete the administrative process, WASD is requesting an
additional 120 days.

In addition, WASD has determined that rehabilitating the existing force
main by means of the cured-in-place resin impregnated line method for the
water reuse program will take the contractor 45 days to complete. This
delay is not concurrent with any other delay being claimed. WASD is
recommending a total non-compensable time extension of 253 days to this
contract.

This Balance
Original Previous Change After
Contract Adjustments Order Current Total Change
Values To Values Values Totals Paid Order
BASE: $1,697,228.50 $0.00 $301,555.45 $1,998,783.95 $1,457,073.33 $541,710.62
CONTINGENCY: $169,722.85 $0.00 $0.00 $169,722.85 $22,415.00 $147,307.85
DEDICATED: $50,000.00 $0.00 $916.86  $50,916.86 $1,360.00 $49,556.86
TOTALS: $1,916,951.35 $0.00 $302,472.31 $2,219,423.66 $1,480,848.33 $738,575.33
This
Original Previous Change
Contract Adjustments Order Current
Duration To Duration Duration Totals
BASE DURATION: 180 0 253 433
CONTINGENCY: 18 0 0 18
TOTAL DURATION: 198 0 253 451

INITIATING FACTOR(S) FOR. CHANGE ORDER

Reason Cost Duration

County Requested Change $301,555.45 253

Other $916.86 g
Total: $302,472.31

=



Honorable Chairman Bruno A. Barreiro
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

Page No. 4
Track Record / Monitor

PERFORMANCE RECORD:

PRIME CONTRACTOR:
COMPANY PRINCIPAL:
COMPANY QUALIFIERS:

COMPANY EMAIL
ADDRESS:

COMPANY STREET
ADDRESS:

COMPANY CITY-STATE-
ZIP:

YEARS IN BUSINESS AT
TIME OF AWARD:

PREVIOUS EXPERIENCE
WITH COUNTY IN THE
LAST FIVE YEARS AT
TIME OF AWARD:

SUBCONTRACTORS AND
SUPPLIERS (SECTION 10-
34 MIAMI DADE COUNTY
CODE):

CONTRACT MANAGER
NAME/PHONE/EMAIL:

PROJECT MANAGER
NAME/PHONE/EMAIL:

eleven (11)

The CIIS database lists five~(63-contract evaluations with an
average rating of 3= points out of a maximum score of 4.0.

Metro Equipment%’érvice, Inc.
Jorge L. Godoy

Jorge L. godoy
20081@msn.com

9425 Sunset Dr., Suite #225
Miami, FL 33173

20

According to the Firm Hisfori Report provided by the Department
of Small Business Development, the contractor has received 24

contracts f a
ox;gers totai’i-ng

Arrow Directional Drill, R & R Garden, ABBA Signs, and Ferguson
Waterworks

Nzeribe Ihekwaba 305-669-7659 NZERIBE@miamidade.gov

Armando Rubio 786-552-8110 AJRUBO1@miamidade.gov

Background ,
s

BACKGROUND: This project was designed to replace an existing 12-inch diameter

cast iron force main with a new 16-inch diameter force main across

the Bear Cut Channel between Key Biscayne and Virginia Key.

” 4 5 ¢ / .
0 PRy . _
BUDGET APPROVAL ¢t ‘Jé 4 4/[“{9& ~ 4 S § K
FUNDS AVAILABLE: OSBM DI EﬁTOR DATE :
i ]

APPROVED AS TO / ,L Z’/’*/"i
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY: COPN’TY ATTORNEY DATE

CAPITAL

(X 843\/‘ O)\.Q</A—z§/0‘3

L

IMPROVENMENTS
CONCURRENCE:

OC{|DIRECTQR

DATE

§868}7XT}ue of $35,176,215.66 not including change



Honorable Chairman Bruno A. Barreiro

and Members, Board of County misgioners
Page 5
(U [‘H 20

ASSISTANT QOUNTY N DATE
MANAGER

CLERK DATE

DATE



MEMORANDUM

(Revised)

=

TO: Honorable Chairman Bruno A. Barreiro DATE: June 3, 2008
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

&,

FROM: R. A. Cdevas, Jr! SUBJECT: Agenda Item No. 8(R) (1) (B)
County Attorney

Please note any items checked.

“4-Day Rule” (“3-Day Rule” for committees) applicable if raised
6 weeks required between first reading and public hearing

4 weeks notification to municipal officials required prior to public
hearing

Decreases revenues or increases expenditures without balancing budget
Budget required

Statement of fiscal impact required

Bid waiver requiring County Manager’s written recommendation

Ordinance creating a new board requires detailed County Manager’s
report for public hearing

Housekeeping item (no policy decision required)

No committee review



Approved Mavyor Agenda Item No. 8(R) (1) (B)
Veto 6-3-08

Override

RESOLUTION NO. _ R-666-08

RESOLUTION APPROVING CHANGE ORDER NO. 1
TO THE CONTRACT BETWEEN METRO EQUIPMENT
SERVICE, INC. AND MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FOR
CONTRACT NO. S-742, INSTALLATION OF 16-INCH
H.D.P.E. AND 12-INCH D.I. FORCE MAIN AT BEAR
CUT CHANNEL BETWEEN KEY BISCAYNE AND
VIRGINIA KEY; INCREASING CONTRACT AMOUNT
BY $302,47231 AND GRANTING A TIME
EXTENSION OF 253 DAYS

WHEREAS, this Board desires to accomplish the purposes outlined in the

accompanying memorandum, a copy of which is incorporated herein by reference,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, that this Board hereby
approves Change Order No. 1 between Metro Equipment Service, Inc. and Miami-Dade
County, for Contract No. S-742, Installation of a 16-inch H.D.P.E. Pipe and a 12-inch
D.I. Force Main at Bear Cut Channel between Key Biscayne and Virginia Key,
increasing contract amount by $302,472.31 and granting a time extension of 253 days;
and authorizes the County Mayor or his designee to execute same for and on behalf of |

Miami-Dade County.

The foregoing resolution was offered by Commissioner Carlos A. Gimenez ,

who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Dennis C. Moss

and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:



Resolution No. R-666-08

Agenda Item No. 8(R) (1) (B)
Page No. 2

Bruno A. Barreiro, Chairman aye
Barbara J. Jordan, Vice-Chairwoman aye

Jose "Pepe" Diaz aye Audrey M. Edmonson absent
Carlos A. Gimenez aye Sally A. Heyman aye
Joe A. Martinez aye Dennis C. Moss aye
Dorrin D. Rolle absent Natacha Seijas absent
Katy Sorenson aye Rebeca Sosa absent

Sen. Javier D. Souto 2y€

The Chairperson thereupon declared the resolution duly passed and adopted this
3rd day of June, 2008. This resolution shall become effective ten (10) days after the date
of its adoption unless vetoed by the Mayor, and if vetoed, shall become effective only
upon an override by this Board.
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA
BY ITS BOARD OF
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK

By, Kay Sullivan
Deputy Clerk

Approved by County Attorney
to form and legal sufficiency.

Henry N. Gillman



Dept. of Business Development
Project Warksheet

DE#’ARTME:N OF
AUSINTeE DU VI'L.UMN'\"

Projecu'Contracy Title: INSTALLATION OF 1&-iNCH H.O.P E (SDR-9} AND (2-INCH D.I. FORCE RC Date: 0772672006
MAIN AT BEAR CLT CHANNEL BETWEEN KUY BISCAYNE AND VIRGINTA 3-05
KEY (SIC 16)
ProjectiContract Na: S.742 Funding Souree: item No: 08 12004
Bepariment: WATER & SEWER DEPARTMENT - WASTEWATER REY ‘
Resubmu::al Date(s):

Earimated Cost of Praject/Bid: S!.900,000.00 BOND&PLANT EXP.
Descriprion of ProjeetBid; THIS FROJECT CONSISTS OF REPLACING AN IXISTING 12-INCH PIAMETER CAST (KON FORCE MAN WITH A NEW to-
INCH DIAMETER FORCE MSIN ACROSS THE BEAR CUT CHANNEL BETWEEN KEY RISCAYNE AND VIRGINA KEY, IN

MIAMERADE COUNTY, FLORIDAL

"Contract Measures Recammendation

Mensure Program Goal Percent
Guoal CSBE ) 1.9%%
) i } Reasons _!_‘or Recommendadcm nnnnnn T e .

Anan .~.1ysn o the Fewors mm.mwd in Section V1 C of Administrauve Order 3+22 indicate thsl ) 7% (‘SB‘E goal 15 sppropriate in the
trades of fence {alt other speeial rads contraciors), pavement markings {painting anc wall covering contractors), cleuring and grubbing
t2]) other heavy constractiuny, cancrete curb and sulcer restocation and sidewalk rostoracoty (highway und street construction).

CWP Not Appheutie: Notin DTA

~ Analysis for Re_égg}n\é{idéilon of a Goal o
‘ %, of Ttems

Sobtrade Cat, Estmated Value to Base Bid Availability
Al Other Special Trade Contraciors . CSBE S1.483.00 Q.08% 38
Al Other Heavy Constraction CSBE S$34,960.00 1.84% i
Painting and Wall Covering Contructors CSBE $930.00 Q.05% 41
Bighway 3ad Strect Construction CSBE SI90.00 Q1% 2%
'I‘ota'l $37.582.00 1.98%
Living Wuges: YES :_: NG .-gﬁ Highway: YES i NO 3(‘ Heavy Construction: YES X CNo T
Responsthle Wages: YES "X NO Building: YES © | N0 X'

Orehnansn #9-143 w ypplicadie 0 Gif comimeson projects aver STH0.GO0 thar do nce nm’c.e Foderal Funds

 REVIEW COMMUTE RECOMMENDATION

Tler } Set Aside o e

Set Astle i Leved T Level2 e Level3__ -
Trade Set Agide (MCCY .. . . e GO -%ra—c’%"—-* Bid Preference —
NodJuasure - . e s et e Delerred . Selegtion Facor ...o—ee.
N I \u\m /QM T ALK e
Choepotson. Revicw Consmnree - Cosnty Nunuger ™

r—

© [ F &> | 67
i o [0

= ase Mg p e~
hane # 30 ?.‘-q Phang §
Sav. & —_— TS /3” -

08/17/06 THU 11:37 [TX/RX NO 69241 [Qloo1

DEDROCKG v 2X5WnR



w
:
P
it

%

Dept. of Business Development
Project Worksheet

DEPARTMENT OF
BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT

Project/Contract Title: INSTALLATION OF L6-INCH H.D.P.E (SDR-9) AND 12-INCH D.}. RC Date: 08/11/2004
. FORCE MAIN AT BEAR CUT CHANNEL BETWEEN KEY BISCAYNE Item No: 308
» _ AND VIRGINIA KEY (SIC 16)
Projectr/Ca ntract No: 5-742 Funding Source: Resubmittal Date(s):
Department: ' WATER AND SEWER RENEWAL AND .
' : REPLACEMENT FUND \

Estimafed Cost of Project/Bid: $1,171,000.00
Description of Preject/Bid: THIS PROJECT CONSISTS OF REPLACING AN EXISTING 12-INCH DIAMETER CAST IRON FORCE MAIN WITH A NEW 16-
. INCH DIAMETER FORCE MAIN ACROSS THE BEAR CUT CHANNEL BETWEEN KEY BISCAYNE AND VIRGINIA KEY, IN

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA.

R T T N

L Cigtra Mghtitres RaSnsine

Goal Percent

Measure

An analysis of the trades as well as the availability of CSBE firms indicate that no measure is appropriate.

w ork in conjunction with this project is not located within 2 Designated Tatget Arca (DTA), therefore, Community Workforce Program
.{CWF) goals do not apply. e+ e - . - N

A HIS Bk Resiniendatioa

% of Items

Subtrade Cat. Estimated Value to Base Bid Availabili ity
CSBE 50.00 0.00%
[
.......... R ) ""'rotux; “ :'66 000%-.__. —
Living Wages: YES | NO X | Highway: YES | NO "X | Heavy Coustruction: YES [X NO[ ]

Responsible Wages: YES , X | No | | Building: YES [ | NO X|

Ordinance 90-143 is applicable to oll consiruction profects aver $100,000 that do wot uiflize Federal Funds

ot BRI L b b o T i e TR R e M S0

;-’Semside e e Level1 - Level 2 Leved3 ... .o
§TradeSetAside(MCQ _ : @n.. e BidPreference ______ .. .__
Selection Factor ... _
_ /‘II\N :
. Chuicpereom, Review Commitice _ ~ ~*~ s SRR B | yManoger . bl |
[D
€-d | 9168S-6+€ (SOE! Rauno) apeq Tuwery eg92:07 +#0 LT 2ny



e EUNDED PROJECTS ™

Neighborhood and Unincorporated Area Municipal Services
(dollars in thousands)

Water and Sewer

STRATEGIC AREA:
DEPARTMENT:

CENTRAL:MIAMI-DADE WASTEWATER TRANSMISSION MAINS AND PUMP STATION IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT # 9650241
DESCRIPTION:  Construct a force main crossing Bear Cut, a force main in Flagler St from SW 37 Ave to SW 10 Ave, and a force main from Miami Beach to the Central
District Wastewater Treatment Plant

LOCATION: Wastewater System - Central District Area
Systemwide DISTRICT LOCATED:  Systemwide
ESTIMATED ANNUAL OPERATING IMPACT:  Minimal DISTRICT(s) SERVED:  Systemwide
REVENUE SCHEDULE: PRIOR  2007-08 200809  2009-10  2010-11 201112 201213 FUTURE  TOTAL
Wastewater Connection Charges 2,933 0 270 10,000 2,519 0 0 0 15,722
WASD Revenue Bonds Sold 2,055 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,055
Future WASD Revenue Bonds 0 0 0 17,481 0 43,970 0 0 61,451
TOTAL REVENUE: 4,988 0 270 27,481 2,519 43970 0 0 79228
EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE: PRIOR 200708  2008-09 200910 201011 201112 2012413 FUTURE TOTAL
Planning and Design 203 48 200 910 1,847 1,911 1,999 91 7,209
Construction 2,025 482 2,000 9,090 18,453 19,089 19,971 909 72019
TOTAL EXPENDITURES: 2,228 530 2,200 10,000 20,300 21,000 21,970 1,000 79,228
PROJECT # 9653381

CORROSION CONTROL FACILITIES IMPROVEMENTS
DESCRIPTION:  Construct corrosion control facilities and force mains; renovate structures at wastewater treatment plants and pump stations; and restore sewer mains

LOCATION:

ESTIMATED ANNUAL OPERATING IMPACT:
REVENUE SCHEDULE:
Wastewater Renewal Fund

WASD Revenue Bonds Sold
Future WASD Revenue Bonds

TOTAL REVENUE:

EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE:

Planning and Design
Construction

TOTAL EXPENDITURES:

DISTRICT LOCATED: Systemwide
inimal DISTRICT(s) SERVED:  Systemwide
R 2007-08  2008-09  2009-10  2010-11 201112 2012113 FUTURE  TOTAL
0 0 1,000 0 0 0 0 0 1,000
12,470 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 12,470
0 0 0 5,353 0 0 0 0 5,353
12,470 0 1,000 5,353 0 0 0 0 18,823
PRIOR  2007-08  2008-09  2009-10  2010-11 201112 2012113 FUTURE TOTAL
1,026 73 127 250 94 143 0 0 1,713
10,244 727 1,273 2,500 940 1,426 0 0 17,110
11,270 800 1,400 2,750 1,034 1,569 0 0 18,823

282



Dept: Miami-Dade Water and Sewer Department 4/17/2008 9:36:22 AM

BUDGET PROJECT 9650241

Broiect Title: 9650241-CENTRAL MIAMI-DADE WASTEWATER TRANSMISSION MAINS AND PUMP
rojec * STATION (PS) IMPROVEMENTS

ng-d Construct 60-inch force main from Miami Beach to Central District plant
Project($$ in 000's) Start: End: Prior: 07-08: 08-09: 09-10: 10-11: Totai:
Expenditures 10/1/1997 9/30/2009 2,228 530 2,200 10,000 20,300 79,228
Revenue 4,988 0 270 27,481 2,519 79,228
Project Type: |Capital _ Upd
CDPWeb Project Milestones ($ IN 000'S)
Milestone: Start: End: Prior: 07-08: 08-09: 09-10: 10-11: Total:
Planning/Design N/A N/A 203 48 200 910 1,847 7,209
Construction N/A N/A 2,025 482 2,000 9,090 18,453 72,019
Current Contracts for Project 9650241
RTA Award
Budget Budget ClIs

Dept ContractNo Contract Name Allocation  Allocation Award

WS E07-WASD-09 Design Criteria for the replac $4,000,000.00 $0.00 $0.00

WS S-742 Installation of 16-Inch H.D.P. $0.00 $1,916,951.35 $1,697,228.50

WS S-742 Installation of 16-Inch H.D.P. $1.900,000.00 $0.00 $1,697,228.50

Total Allocated: $5,900,000.00 $1,916,951.35
Current Sites for Project 9650241
Site Location
68603 Wastewater System - Central District



9 Jo | abed

10118 O] 8np pasiney,

(wey| o))
'SpA 'bs . 5
000" ) ' ) 22 11’92 002 Youj-1 jo yiaep e 0} DUlliN "L 1
000009 00°0€ 00°00¥ 00°¢ 00222’ S } S e Buned oeaeuad 1 adkL 10y
00°0G8'S 00°0E} 00°0Sv 0001 S6°LLC VLY Sy 95IN0O 90BUNS 8}8J0u0d olfeydse Bugoniisuoy 0t
"SPA'DS sijedas buined
00°00£'9 00°0v1 00°05€'1 0008 SLESY SL0L S Jusuewwuad |, 8dA | Joj eseq yoosewy Bugonysuop 6
(wsay) u0D)
"SPA 01QND Jesuibuz ey Aq paleplo aisym
00°000'Z1 00°002 00°008'9 0008 SG'0E0'G ) £8°9L) S8 Hyyoeq YyousJ) se i aigemoy Bunieisur g Bulysiung g
yoeg sue|d @Y} U0 UMOUS SUoieoo| au} Je (SAYY) seljquiessy
00°000°8 00°000'Y 00°000°2 00°000°1 0LOLL'LE §E'555°8 14 oAle osealey My ofewony Bugonsysuog L
wng SUB|q 8y} U0 UmOUS Se ‘FOO+. BlS Je
00700002 00°000'S 16'252'L 166y ulew 8010} Youl-z| Bupisixe ue o} uonosuuoo Bupely g
urew aolo} Buysixe ay} Jo 1no abemas
wng sy Buidwind Buipnfout FSO'E6+EE 'BIS 1B ulew
00°000°0€ 00°000'G 00°99¢'82 166y 80104 youl-Z| Bunsixa ue 0} uoyosuuoo e Bupel '
F0O+/ BIS 1B Ulew 8010} Youl-z | bupsixa ay) uo juiod
uo1108UU0D 8y} 0} BUARISIg A8)| UO jLIp [euONOB.IP 8y}
wng JO pu® 8y) woyj urew aoloj ebemaes Joj sbuly 1§ ‘seAfen
00°000'06 00°000°'8E 85'€/8'.LS 166y ‘adid uoul aonp youi-z| Buyeisul g Bulysiuing ¥
FGO'E6+ES "BIS I8 ulew 8010} youl-g | bunisixa ey} uo
uI0d UOYBUUOD Bl 0} Aey BIUIBIIA UO |IUp jeuoloalIp
wng 8y} JO pus 8y} woly urew a010) abemas Jojy sbuny g
00°000'+01 00°000°G} 81°S0¥'cY "166y adid uos ajionp youi-z| Butirelsul g Bulysiuing g
a1e1dwod ‘seyddns ¥ yuswdinba
‘sjeusjew ‘Joge; ‘Buuueld ‘Bunesuibus paiinbal
jle Bulysiuing Buipnjoul sukeasig Asy| 0} A8y eluibiip
wns woyy ;puURYD 1N feag J1epun adid (6-4AS) IJAH
00°000'8Y' | 00°000'05%'L 00°212'768 166y +91 JO |iIp feuonoslip e Bugonisuoo @ bulubiseg g
swia)} JuswAed Jay)o
Jopun pred a1e yoiym Jo yiog ‘sjsoo ywlad 3 sfeuslew
wng Buipnjoxe 1nq “y08lold 8 jo yiom Buuuibeq 1oj
00'000'G21$ 00'000'0v$ $8°198°'051$ "166y Buiziiqow ul suoyelsdo B yom Aiojeredald Buiwioplaq |
felol win feoL Hin el win “weng uopduoseq "oN
wa}
€208 14 ‘yoeeg ouedwo ££1€€ 14 ‘lwein 60¥EE 14 ‘yoeeg wied 1sepp
1S Uisy "M'N 1092 GedH# 1S 2L MS G2v6 'py oBueyy epuold 'N 5894
"oUy ‘leuonRUISIU| UBN-O1Y "oul ‘ao1nleg Juswdinbg onapy "oU[ ‘S0IAIBS SUONIONIISU0) saur Aljn sH3Iqaaig
9002 '62 JoqWiaAoN :8jeq pig

$Qig 40 NOLLYTINGV.L

000°006°}$ :ILVINILST

ZyL-S 'ON LOVHINOO

AT VINIDHIA ANV INAVOSIE ASX NIIM1iI9 TINNVYHO LNO Yv3aa
Lv NIVN 30404 I'A HONI-ZL ANV (6-2aS) "3'd'a’H HONI-91 40 NOILYTIVLSNI

ALNNOO 3AVA-INVYIN

IN3N.LHYd3A HIM3S ANV HILVYM 3AvaA-INYIW

(D



g jo g ebed

10118 0} 8np pesiAsY,

09'62E'626'L$ 05'822'269°L$ . 2’ 620°055°L$ £z Ubnoiy} | sway| Jo [ejo] [elolgng  “v2

{way wog)

'SPA dIgnD {eilajewd
00'002°1 ooeh 00°002 002 00°592'9 5929 001 Iipioeg 8iqenns jeuonippe Buyreisul g Buiysiuing ‘€2

(way quoQ)

14 'bS Jeaulbuz
000002 0002 0000} 001 00°000°0€ 00008 00t au) Aq aveid u1 Yo passplo Buuoys g Bupesys 2z

(Way juoQ) -

o un
000G}t 00°€2 00°052 00'G 00'EL8'} 92'9¢ 0§ 20UB} HUI| ureyd Buoeidal g Bunowsy "1

{way WoD)

EERULY
00°000'8 00°091 00°052 00°G 05'2L0'9 G202k 0§ jreprend Bujoeides xp Buinowsy 02

(wey| u02)

‘14 U Bunsixe yorews
00°00%'2 00°'8Yy 00°0G/ 00°St 00°12€2 FAd) 4 0s 0} uoneIolsal JoNb g qInd 8je10uod Bunonisuod 61

{way) o))

14 'bs Bunsixa
00°059'L 00'L1 00°05L 00°'s 00'292L 80°S 0s1 UOJeLU O} UOIJRI0)Sa) HEmapis 8}810u0d Bulonisuo) ‘gl

(way] W00y

‘14 "ur saAjeA Jo sbul *edid '1'q ozis Aue
09'6.2'1 082 05'822 050 0k 129's 0g2l IS Joj Juswiaseous sudlfyjeAlod Buyeisut g Buysiuing 21

(ws}| oY)

I un
00°008' 00§l 00°00} 001 00'v92'2 ¥9'2e 001 sjustuaIou] yidep J00)-1 Ul IN2IBA0 YoualL "9l

wng 9le|dwod ‘abplg Aemasnes) lexoequandly 8y} 0}
00°000'G2 00°000‘0% 81'685212 166y payde)e ulew 80104 Youl-z| Buisixe sy} JO [eAOWSY "G

wng 108foud 8y} Jnoybnolyy
00°000'y 00°000°0% 25°660'6E 166y Buigqrub g Bunesjo ‘uonedo|l 881} ‘[BAOWSR) B8.L ‘Y

wng
00°000'0€ 00°000'0§ 09°080'€t 166y |oJjuod diyel} Bulysiuing gl

(wey| o))

'SpA ‘b sieds) Buined jusuewssd
00°000'9% 00'0€$ 00°009% 00'€$ 00'222's$ LL'92$ 002 A 8dAL 104 Repano Jeydse youl-| uyum Bupepnsey gl
[eloL T [e10L uun [elo] nun Juenp uonduoseq "ON

way
€£20£€ T4 ‘yoeeg ouedwod €L1EE T4 ‘TweiN 60¥EE Td ‘Uoeeg Wied ISoMm
1S Wisy "M'N 1092 G22# 1S 2L MS §2t6 ‘py ofuely epuold °N G891
*0U| ‘[euoljeusslu] UBA-01Y “ou| .wo_?_mm EwEQ_:Um OJlaN “ou| .mwo_?_mm suollonllsuos saulT b.___uD SH3Aaqalg
9002 ‘62 JeqwanoN :sled pig

Sd19 40 NOLLVTINGV.L

000°006'}$ ‘ILVINILST

2¥,-S 'ON LOVHINOO

AT VINIDHIA ANV INAVOSIE ASY NIIMLIE TINNVYHD LND Hv3g

LV NIVIN 30HOS 'I'Q HONI-2} ANV (6-HQASs) "3'd'AH HONI-91 30 NOILYTIVLSNI

ALNNOD 3Ava-INvVIN

INIWLIHVYL3A HIMIS ANV HILYM 3ava-INvIN

It



9 Jo ¢ abed

10112 O] anp pasiAdY,

S¥'2¥9'98e'2$ 12'898°216'L$ . . ¥/°685'LS.°1$ (92 pue Gz ‘vz swal| Jo wng) aig WioL
{rz "ON wey eIolgns)

{(0L°) ‘b2 "ON W8} ‘[e101gns ey} §O %01 JO WS ay}

Juno2oYy “iseuibug sy} Aq paiepio §i ‘sjuawisnipe Ayuenb Joj
96'266'261$ 68'222'6913 . ¥6°200°S51$ souemolly sabueyo UoIONJISUOD JOoUlW o) SUORIPUOD B|gea8saIouN 92
pung jusw
esinguiley (ye way ‘fe10lgnS)X(£0°) ‘v2 "ON Wa}) ‘[elo)ans au} Jo %e
994 Jwliag Jo wins ay) “saulbug sy Aq palapio I suonoadsul
68°6/8'65% 98'916°05%$ - 8£'205'9+$ panoiddy ‘se9} Joedwi ‘sesy ‘syuiad paiinbal Jo 1509 Iy 'S2
[elot wn felot nin ‘et win jueny uonduosed oN  \ )
WY e
£20€€ 14 ‘yoeeg ouedwod £L1EE T4 ‘lWel 60VEE T ‘Yoreg wiled 1SeM
1S Wigk "M'N 1092 S2TH# 1S 2L MS G2P6 "py obueyy epuold "N G891
"0U} ‘leuoljeulaiu) Ue-oly *ou| ‘@oinIes swdinbg oljay "OU| ‘s80IAI9S suoloniisuoy seul AN sSH3QQIg

9002 ‘62 JaqwaroN :8jed pig SAig 40 NOlLVINgv.L

000°006'L$ ‘ILYWILST

¢¥L-S "ON LOVHINOD
AT VINIOHIA ONY INAVOSIE A3X NIIML38 TINNVHO LtNO Hv3g
1v NIVIN 30HO4 *I'Q HONIFZE ONV (6-HAS) '3'd'Q’'H HONIF9L 40 NOILYTIVLSNI

ALNNOD 3AVA-INVIW
ININLIHYHIA H3MIS ANV H3LVM 3ava-INVYIN



9 Jo g ebey

00'798°L 102 €c ybnolyl | swe)f jo [ejoL feloidns e

{wey "Wo))

SPA 21QnD [elisrewl
00°000'G 0005 00} [Iip1oeq B(qeyns feuonppe Buyreisul @ Bulysiuingd g2

((TETRTES))

‘14 ‘bs Jesulbug
000022 00'22 001 sy} Aq eoe|d uj ys| paieplo Buuoys B Bulleeys -zz

~{wsy o))

4 un
00°000'S 00°004 0s 80us) yul| ureyd Buipeide. 1 Bunowsy iz

{wey) o))

U
00'00S'2 00705} 05 jrelprenb Buioeides g Buinowsy 0z

{way| o))

14 °un Bunsixe yorew
00°000‘S 00°00} 0S 0} uoljelolsal Jepnb » qund eeIouod Buloniisuod ‘gl

{weyy o))

14 'bs Bupsixe
00000t 00°0¢ 051 yolew 0} uolleio)sal ylemapts 81810uoo Buijonisuo)d gL

{waey o))

14U saAfeA Jo sBumyy ‘edid '|'g ozis Aue
00716 002 /Gy 1o} Juswaseosus susjAyieAiod Bujjeisul R Bulysiwng /|

~{way o))

4 un
00°00€ 00'E 001 SUBWaIOU| Uidep J00J-| Ul INJIBAO YoudlL 9|

wnsg a19|dwod ‘ebpug Aemasnen Jexoequaoly ey} 0}
00°000°00% 166y payoeje urew aoJoy youi-g | Bunsixe sy} Jo leaowey gL

wns 108f{0.d 8y} Inoybinosyy
00°000°0¢ 166y Buiqqnib » Bupeeio ‘uopeooel sa1) ‘Jeaolls) 981) bt

wns
00°000'02 166y [oJiuoo oyyes) Bulysiuing gt

{waey] u0))

‘SPA 'bs sifedal Buiaed Jusuewied
00°000°€ 00°S| 002 A 8dA] 1o} Aepano Jeydse your-| yum Buoepnsey  -g|
relo] nun ueny uonauoseg "ON

wej|
LPEE 14 ‘Uoeeg pleieeq
10 UiS IS S2t
BpLO|4 0D UOIIoNIISU0Y ozue SH3Qalg
9002 ‘62 1oqWBaAoN :8jeq pig

S41d 40 NOILYINgv.L

000°006°+$ ILYWILST

¢vZ-S 'ON LOVHLNOD

AN VINIOHIA ANV INAVYOSIG ASXM NIIMLIF TANNVHO LNO "v3g

LV NIVIN 30104 I'G HONI-2}+ ANV (6-HTS) "3'd'G’H HONI9| 40 NOILYTIVLSNI

ALNNOD 3AVA-INVIN

INIWIHYJIA 43IMIS ANV HILVYM IAYA-INVIN

1V



9 j0 g abed

2E90V'€L2'2 (92 pue G2 ‘g sweyl Jo wns) aig V1oL

(2 "ON wey eloans)

{01°) ‘v2 "ON Wa}| ‘[ej0lANS 8u} JO %01 JO Wins ay}

JUNoOoY “Josuifug auyy Aq pasapio §i ‘sjuswisnipe Alijuenb Joj 9
0’981 102 20UBMO|lY sebueyo uoONASUOD JOUlW 10} SUOIIPUOD d|qessssIoy ‘92

pund jusw

asinquiiey (2 wey ‘re10lang)X(£0°) ‘+2 "ON Wisl| ‘[2101aNS Ul JO %E

294 Jwiad jo wins ay} “esuibug ayy Aq palapio § suoidadsul
26°55€°09 peaciddy ‘s99) joedw ‘ses) ‘shuuad pannbal 0 1500 ||y G2
[elo| Hun wenp uopndioseg "ON
way|

LPYEE T4 ‘Uoeag plalieaq
TO WS 38 G2t

BpLoj4 09 UoloNIISuUoy ozueT sd3adig

9002 ‘62 19qWaAON :8yeq pig

S3aig 50 NOLLYINgY.Ll

000'006'1$ ‘3LVINILST

SvL-S 'ON LOVHINOD

ATX VINIOHIA ANV INAVOSIE ASX NIIMLIE 1INNVHO LND "y3g

LV NIVA 30HOS ‘I'd HONI-Z L ANV (6-HAS) '3'd"A’H HONI-9L 40 NOILYTIVLISNI

ALNNOD 3ava-iINvin
ANINLHVYC3IA HIM3IS ANV HILYM 3ava-INyIn

11



99 fo [p 2304 $00Z ‘11 pady Avprig

paso|D 8)S qor 8y} je sefiep isod 03 pajied evL-06 O-Md z002/L/8  ©OIYS6T9 £002/0¢/} 168
ayis qof je sabem jsod o) pojled -
peso[d) a1S qor 8y} je sebepy 1sod 03 pajied erl-06 O-Md 200Z/8/L  ©LZZOE9 £002/0€/} 161

(1€ <= [B10L  PZ<~ POUB SUOHEIOIA) "ou} SS8IdXT OllolN

|eob Jojoenuoagns
uado 3gSD 1eal 0] pajie) swlld ¥ GLL'68ES 2516 dd 900Z/0E/LL 200107102209 £002/0¢/8 ovvl
"80/01/1 UO SEG-M "Ou 10afod SEM WY SIY) O} PIpIEME JOBAU0D AJUNOD JsB| 8y} Hodey] AI0ISIH }IOM U} J1od
1eob Jojoenuoagns
uedo 398D 190W 0} pajley sWd GO O¥Y LST$ 25-16 SM 6661/L2/L  TUYS L002/L12 9C
paso|D aafojdw3 Jo JuswAediapun 05'9vES 05°8ves £v1-06 SM 666L/L72L 1998 000Z/51/8 Ly
paso[D aakoldw3 jo JuawAediapun L0518 L0818 ev1-06 SM 6661/8/21 96697 ¥3 . 0002/¢/8 13214
(p <~ 1BJOL  p<- POUBY :SUOREIOIA)} "OU| ‘801nes Juswdimnba 0l
pesolD aaAoidw3 Jo juswiAediapun 29TLL'YS Z9ZILYS  evl-06 T AV ¥661/92/L  CONPEOZ6 1661/8Z/04 g9
(1 <~ BJ0L < poued :suoljejoipn) Buyoosdisyeps g Bupyineyd onen
pasolD aafojdw3 Jo wswhediopun LPGLe FAATES £v1-06 AY L661/6/6  £S0¥SOY6-0Z612Z 6661/82/6 oSt

() <~ 1BIOL  |<= POLBd :SUOIBIOIA) "OUf ‘SIBIOW

"GO/EL/) Palep 3|y uo ajou Boj Jed pasjosey

Peso[y  S10}0BJUOIQNS JO §Si| HLUQNS O} alnjled €¥1-06 YW-AY €00Z/EL/E  1'S SM HBELVIN ¥002Z/84/11 €eg
(] <~ [BI0L | <= POLID SUOHEITIA) ‘U] 0D Bunssuibuz ofielsiN

G6500€0H40d
pasodn slloiAed ywqgns o} pajied £v1-06 =le) €002/Sty  -20/0-0¥0LODID $002/8/L 884

(L <—-ej0L <= pousd :sUoRE|OIA)} ‘au| ‘Bugooy 1o

* *AON 8y} puiosal 0} g Jo} Bupsanbail
ale Aay} Uialoym 50/zZ1/9 Palep Aindsa| Aq Jues Jele| 0) Buipuodsal Jenel Yeip o} peuuojul ouelN *agd Ad pensst AON +0/¢/1 | BuipseBal Ainols|y woy Jeys] 0} G0/2Z/9 U0 OUEIN Uim dn pamojjo

peso|p $JOjOBAIUODQNS JO }S]| JiLUgnS 0) 8injley £¥1-06 YV-AY cooe/eey 1'6 SM 8Sv.L-ViIW ¥00C/E/L 1 178
"9)ep SIY) UO paAjosal Sk pajsi| anss| ‘palinbal dn axew ou (}09|3 salejog) 398D e Aq pawuouad sem yJom s nila| asnesaq “iig “Alg Buioy oles-obiepiH 99)y yim uulssnosip Jad

€501 0€0AVOd
peso|p Jusjuj JO 8jnpayodsg ay) Wwod uoneiraq 2G-16 AY £002/L1/6 -10/0-0¥0LD1D ¥002/91/6 Zl8

'G0/SL/0) palep enssi pamo sabemyoeq paoualsal ay) uo uonoe jo ued Bunsenbal Jayel agq ‘Bulleew soueldwios jsanbal 1o uojeULISISp [euy Jod pamo sabemyoeq ay) Aed
Jaya ysnw Asyy Jojaal) saskoldwa ay) papiaoid Jou alem sjyauaq Yieay ey} AIN2IaA SWIoJUl GO/5Z/L POIep Jahe] agd "v9°060'01$ JO JUNOWE aU} 0} pasiAal Sem sisAjeue abem [euibuo ayy AInasapy
Ag PRGNS UONBIUSLUNIOD JO MaIAI JOYE $0/Z1/8 PAIEp JaYle| uoneuluLalap [euld L' L9S L L 01 00°9L0' L 1§ woly seaiojdwa Anyialy Pamo JUNOWE Bl SESBAIOUl #0/7/9 POIep JoNs| uoisiAal agd

. o £6010E0AVOd
paso|D aaA0|dws Jo UoREOYISSE(OSIN POOSE'0LS  PUO60°0LS  £P1-06 AV £002/L1/6  -L0/0-0¥0LDDID $002/82/S €61
(¢ < 18101  §<~ pouUa ;SUOREIOIA) Juswdoteaaq] uonelodion Ama

‘sisAjeuy abep

pasotd aakojdw3 Jo swAediapun LELIE'ES 86°880'6 £v1-06 WD 000Z/61/2L  €1-1056 £00Z/2/2) 789
(I <= 1BI0L | <-- POURd (SUOHEBIDIA) "OU] '80iAIaS 8}2Jou0?) ORI

pasolD safoidw3 Jo uswAediapun ZO6ZYLLS  TR6TYLIS  €PL-06 YVY-AY 0002/6L/9  V89L-VIW 200252V 4%
pesolD asho|dw3 Jo JuswAediapun £L0eL9LE  L0ELV'eE €P1-06 YV-AY 000Z/12/8  €-d-LEL-VIN z002/82Y cls
peso|D aakojdw3 Jo JuswAediapun 0L68LE18  GL'S6LC1E ehL-06 Wr L00Z/L/S  V-00067-d 2002/9/€ 60S
dnayep pataacasy payiiuapi uonejoIA

snielg uoseay junouy junowy Wunowy PIO juswipedaq ajeq piemy # 199foid j0 ayeq

|4



} HOA } abed 8002 ‘€2 Ilidy ‘Aepsaupapa

jeaoidde Hog Bujpuad ase sajep jnoyim sieplg abueyn sjoeljuod paiidxe Jo pasofd $8jedpu| =
00°0€6'282$
. (CAAWAATE)
00°0$ - 40D wz_mmmz_oﬁmwm_%mwﬁ ’ 292 "ON NOILVLS ONIdWNd 39YM3S OL 3aviodn
- "ONI "ONIY3INIONT HOILWOD « 00'0£6'L82$ 2002/21/80 JHNSYIW ON SM l PLLLY U3 L-V00L-S

ANAdIaEY .

68°296'9€L°L$

SZ'LyL'00S$ shep zez €0-70-030 ! # 1epi0 ebueyy

(91 O1S) 3INN3AY 28 MN OL @T3i4 T1BM MN
08'980°2€$ JHL WOXHL INIT 39aN1S HONIF9L 40 NOILVYTIVLSNI

- "ONI ‘ONIYIANIONT HOFLWOO »  €002/LL/LL TL'ZE0'022 LS 9002/12/20 00°0% ¥9'922'9eT LS 2002/€0/90 %€ 3980 VOO SM I VEZ8-M =

00'€er'652 e

(91 I8) Adid ONILOSNNODUILNI ¥3LTId HONI8OL
‘LNVd INTWLYIHL HILYM "HF "HHO Y3ANVXI TV

€002/¥2/20 00'8S5'€TL LS 9002/12/20 00°0$ 00'€ey'652'1L$ 2002/60/S0 %S 3980 VOO SM I 1E8-M x

G1'1/6°C9¢
- "ONI ‘ONIY33ANISNT HOILWOD »

0000-€2L€€ T ‘lwely
GZC 9Ying ‘ig 19sung SZYe
S3INidd "ONI ‘3OIANIS INJNCIND3 ONLIN TWVN Wald

L002/92/L0 OL 200¢/92/L0 wold
(39v Buipnjoxs) J—
tOQ@m EOH.W__I_ E.—_n— 40 INJWIHVYd3Q

ALNNOD 3Ava INVIN

19



L U9A Z 9bed 8002 ‘€z 1idy ‘Aepsaupapy
feaoidde nong Buipuad ale sajep ynoyym siapiQ abueyd $]0BHUOD palidxa 10 Pasojo SAeDIPY| =

00°€20°'906$

(94 OI1S) LIAULS ZhL "M'N
OL 13341S 861 "M'N WOX INNIAY 28 "M'N

NI'S 'I'Q u¥Z ANV .9€ O NOILVTIVLSNI
61'68L'LLLS NIV ¥3LVYM 1a.vZ A

- "ONI 'NOILONYLSNOD ¥ ¥ »  $00Z/02/L0 00°000°'GZS$ 9002/62/11 00°0% 00°€20'906$ €00Z/51/60 FRINSYIN ON SM 3 OLL-M 5

00°005°G65$ )
(91 218) {66/L/F NOYD TYLLINENSTY)
SHA Z TYNOILIAAY NV ¥Od ¥10 ALNNOD
HLIM QOI3d ¥AZ V ¥Od SWALSAS Q3LVIOOSSY
2 SNOILYLS diANd 40 NOILYTIVLSNI YO SHivdad
00°0$ - "ONI “TVANIWOMIANT YOVa » 00°005'665$ £00Z/1.2/10 2UNSYIN ON SM L $699Y Y3 1-¥00.-S

0000-€2L€€ 14 ‘el
GZ¢ 9yng ‘ig Jesung GZv6

SIWRId "ONI ‘FOIAYIS INIJWINODI OULIIW TWVN Wil
2002/92/10 ‘0L 2002/92/L0 -woiq

(3'9v buipnjoxs) T —

tOQOm Eou_.m_—.— E.__m 40 hzw_z._.m<mwm

ALINNOD 3Ava INvIN



8002 ‘cz |udy ‘Aepssupspp

¢ obed
SjoRAUOD pasidxs JO pasolo s8)jedIpy| =

| J9A
jeaosdde nng buipuad aie sajep 1nOYIM s1opl0 abueyd

00°000'02E$
(6v5L¥
¥3) €6€ "ON NOILYLS dWnd 3OVMIS Javiodn
00°000°02E$ ¥00Z/YLIL0 JYNSVIN ON SM I 6vS.Y M3 1-¥00L-S

00°008'084$ ll..m
ANV L9
MS ANV 2O TYNVO 33T HIddVNS LV ONISSOHD
SNO3NOVENS NIVIN 30404 72 40 NOILYTIVLSNI
$002/62Z/L1 ZL'EEE69LS 00°008'081$ ¥002/50/%0 3UNSYIN ON SM b 0Z0.t Y3 5-8LL-S

0000-€LLEE 14 ‘lwely
GZZ 9)ng “Ig 19sung SZv6
"ONI ‘TOIAYIS INIFWCINDI OYULIN VN Wil

SINRId
L002/9¢/10 ‘0L ¢00¢/9¢/1L0 -wold
ﬂm % 14 @C~ PNjoX m» LNIWJ0T13A30 SSINISNG
40 1NJWLYVd3q

podoy AuoisiH w4

ALNNOD 3dvAa INVIN o




(7 ¥ abed 8002 ‘ez 1dy ‘Aepsaupap
Jeaoidde Hng Bujpued aie sepep jnoy)m siaplg abuey) SJOBJJU0D paJIdxa JO pasojo Sa)edIpY| =

00'000°'242$

—_—

609 "ON NOILVLS DONIdWNd FOVMIS 40 3QVHOdn
00°0% - "ON! “TVAININOHIANT YOV « S00Z/vL/TL 00°0% 00°000°222$ §00¢/5¢/L0 FANSYIW ON SM 3 (£48L¥ 93} 1-V00L-S

00°00Z'2LL$

Vd3d ONY NOILONELSNOD 3INIT3dId AONIOHUIWI
00°00Z'LL1$ S00Z/LL/10 JUNSVYIW ON SM 3 SMEL61T « %

0000-£21€€ 14 ‘lwely
§Ze @ung ‘g jesung GZye

SINId "ONI ‘FOIANIS LNIJWJINODI OHULIN TNVN Wil
200¢/9¢/10 ‘0L 200¢/9¢/.0 ‘woiq
(39V Buipn|oxs) R ——
tOQQm bOﬂm_—l— E..__u_ 40 ININ1HVYd3a

ALNNOD 3AvA INVIN WA



NMIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA
* MIAMI-DADE WATER AND SEWER DEPARTMENT
CHANGE ORDER TO ORIGINAL CONTRACT

CHANGE ORDER NO: 1 CONTRACT NO: S-742 DATE: 3/14/2008
PROJECT TITLE: Installation of 16-Inch H.D.P.E. (SDR-8) and12-Inch D.{. Force Main at Bear Cut Channel Between Key Biscayne and Virginia Key
TO CONTRACTOR: Metro Equipment Service, Inc. 9425 Sunset Dr., Suite #225 Miami, FL 33173

YOU ARE HEREBY REQUESTED TO MAKE THE FOLLOWING CHANGES IN THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THIS PROJECT AND TO
PERFORM THE WORK ACCORDINGLY, SUBJECT TO ALL CONTRACT STIPULATIONS AND COVENANTS.

Description of work This is a change order for an increase of $302,472.31 in the contract amount and a time extension of 253 days. For
authorized: complete descriptions see the Monetary and Time Justifications.

One of the bid items called for the remaval of an existing 12-inch sewer pipeline which is attached to the underside of Bear
Cut Bridge along the Rickenbacker Causeway. During the course of construction, the Miami-Dade Water and Sewer
Department (MDWASD) obtained approval for the 20-Year Consumptive Use Permit (CUP). One of the requirements of the
20-year CUP permit is the implementation of a recltaimed water program which provides service to golf courses and other
facilities such as those present in Key Biscayne. (Continued below)

After the project was bid, but prior to the start of the contract, the Miami-Dade Public Works Department (MDPWD)
requested that the Contractor construct a bike ramp on Key Biscayne over the pipeline to accommodate the public. As a
result of inter-departmental cooperation, it was decided that the construction of a bike ramp was the best and safest way to
accommodate bike riders on (Continued below)

This change order includes not only all direct costs of contractor such as labor, material, job overhead, and profit markup; but also includes any
costs for modifications or changes in sequence of work to be performed, delays, rescheduling, disruption, extended direct overhead or general
overhead, acceleration, material or other escalation which include wages and other impact costs.

Contractor hereby waives, fully releases, discharges and acquits Miami-Dade County of any and all liability for claims, additional costs, and any
requests for additional time arising out of the fulfillment of the contract and this change order from the date of the contract award to and
including execution of this change order.

SUMMARY OF CONTRACT AMOUNT / TIME

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT = - o $1,916,951.35

COST OF CHANGES PREVIOUSLY ORDERED- - -~ = == —om s oo oo $0.00
ADJUSTED CONTRACT AMOUNT PRIOR TO THIS CHANGE - - - oo $1,916,951.35
COST OF CHANGES WITH THIS DOCUMENT < - e $302,472.31
ADJUSTED CONTRACT AMOUNT INCLUDING THIS GHAN GE - - - - oo $2,219,423.66

16%

PERCENT INCREASE WITH THIS CHANGE - - <~ - - e e e e e

TOTAL PERCENT INCREASE TO DATE -« oo e e m e e 16%
TIME: ORIGINAL CONTRACT / PREVIOUS CHANGES / THIS CHANGE -~~~ - - 180/0/253
CONTINGENCY TIME: ORIGINAL CONTRACT / PREVIOUS CHANGES / THIS CHANGE - —~~evm o 18/0/0
ADJUSTED DURATION INCLUDING THIS CHANGE - - - o oo e e 451
CERTIFYING STATEMENT: I hereby certify that the changes and supporting cost data included is, in my considered opinion, necessary and

accurate; that the prices quoted are fair and reasonable and in proper ratio to the cost of the original work contracted
for under benefit of competitive bidding.

Approved: ENGINEER OR CONSULTING ENGINEER ___Not Applicable Date:

- . f . ;
Recommended By: PROJECT MANA)GQR ; &éi ( ég% i///_( Date: %’/Z’Jég
N

TO BE FILLED OUT BY MIAMI-DADE WATER AND SEWER DEPARTMENT
FUNDS BUDGET CODE  S047141 EW643 S047981 EW623 (Plant Expansion Funds Bonds Sold)

CERTIFIED BY DEPARTMENT'S FINANCE DIVISION: _éaéi M Date: EZZZZOB

o

Accepted By:

Organization Name ‘ Titie ' Date
YresithenT b gt
Metro Equipment Service, Inc. , Contractor ; )€ 2»63‘&?{2
Travelers Casualty and Surety Cgjf k L
3/18/08
Suraty ————

Surety

Attorney-in~Fact

Name

Reviewed By: Manager, Construction Division




Abpro‘ved By: Assistant Director

Approved By: Director

Approved By: Director, DBD

Approved By: Director, OSBM

Approved By: County Attorney

Approved By: County Manager

Afttested By: Clerk of the Board

Time Justification: (Continued)
Key Biscayne. The Contractor retained the services of an engineering firm to design the ramp and had to prepare and submit a revised Maintenance of
Traffic Plan (M. O. T.) to MDPWD for approval. The process of obtaining approval on the revised M. O. T, resulted in a delay of 106 days. MDWASD
authorized an 18 day time extension from the contract's Time Allowance Account leaving no time avaifable in the Time Allowance Account. MDWASD is
requesting a non-compensable time extension for the remaining 88 days regarding this particular delay.

MDWASD initiated negotiations with the Contractor to determine the cost of rehabilitating the existing sewer pipeline prior to the original contract compietion
date. In anticipation of the time necessary for the Change Order to complete the administrative process, MOWASD is requesting an additional 120 days.

in addition, MDWASD has determined that rehabilitating the existing force main by means of the cured-in-place resin impregnated line method for the water
reuse program will take the Contractor 45 days to complete. This delay is not concurrent with any other delay being claimed. MDWASD is recommending a
total non-compensable time extension of 253 days to this contract.

Monetary Justification: {Continued)

After analyzing the conditions, MDWASD has determined that by rehabilitating the existing sewer pipeline, a segment of the pipe could be made available for
water reuse which is a requirement of the 20-year CUP. This method involves inserting a resin impregnated fiberglass liner through the existing pipe and
curing it in place. The cured-in-place line method is a cost effective solution which increases the service life of the existing pipeline with minima}
inconvenience to the ongoing public activities in Key Biscayne and Virginia Key, while providing a link to the reclaimed water system. The total cost of
rehabilitating the existing sewer pipeline by the method described above is $301,555.45.

Due to a scrivener's error made during the approval process for this Confract, the contract amount presented to the Board for approval was entered as
$1.916,951.35. The actual estimated amount bid was $1,917,868.21 which was reflected in the executed contract documents. To correct the scrivener’s
error, a total of $916.86 is being requested on this Change Order to be placed in the contract’s dedicated account in order for the account to equai the
standard 3% of the contract’s subtotal.

Time Justification Declaration:

A time extension is provided for additional work performed outside the scope of the original Contract that affects the critical path schedule of the contracted
work or previously approved changes. Should additional work be required which does not affect the critical path schedule, no time extension will be granted.
Should one item of additional work run concurrent with another item of additional work, only time not duplicated can be provided.




WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

7 POWER OF ATTORNEY
. TR A VE LE R s J Farmington Casualty Company St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company
: Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company St. Paul Mercury Insurance Compan
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. Travelers Casualty and Surety Company
Seaboard Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Attorney-Iu Fact No. 719156 - Certificate No. B O 2 1 2 4 8 7 3

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Seaboard Surety Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New York, that St. Paul
Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws
, of the State of Minnesota, that Farmington Casualty Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America are
corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company is a corporation duly organized under the
laws of the State of Maryland, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and
Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the “Companies”), and that
the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

Charles D. Nielson, Charles J. Nielson, Mary C. Aceves, Warren M. Alter, David R. Hoover, and Gicelle Pajon

of the City of ___Miami Lakes ) N ', State of Florida , their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact,
each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to sign, execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, recognizances, conditional undertakings and
other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of

. contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or perngi

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this ins 2nd I
. January 2008
day of
Farmington Casualty Comp: St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Ins ane St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insuf [ te’Underwrlters, Inc. Travelers Casualty and Surety Company
Seaboard Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

\)
G.Y
gs'
State of Connecticut
City of Hartford ss.
On this the 2nd day of January . 2008 , before me personally appeared George W. Thompson, who acknowledged himself

to be the Senior Vice President of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.,
Seaboard Surety Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers
Casualty and Surety Company, Traveiers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, and that he, as such, being
authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

Naaw €. A wou S

Mane C. Tetreavlt, Notary Public

In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal:
My Comrmission expires the 30th day of June, 2011i.

58440-5-07 Printed in U.S.A.

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY 1S INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER




